Operating and Assembly Instruction
Linear conveyor
PARU
Rhein-Nadel Automation GmbH    2
Table of contents
1. Safety Instrution ..................................................................................................................... 4
1.1. General information .......................................................................................................... 4
1.2. Symbols and notes ........................................................................................................... 4

herewith declare under our sole responsibility that with regard to the following product:
Machine designation: (function)  Linear feeder
Type designation:  PARU (…)
Year: 2019
Serial number: 10865660 0001 – 2500000 0001
all relevant essential safety and health requirements of Directive 2006/42/EC have been fulfilled up to the battery lim-
its.
The product to which this declaration refers is furthermore in conformity with following directives and standards or
other regulations:
2006/42/EC Machinery
2014/35/EU Low Voltage
2014/30/EU Electromagnetic Compatibility
 EN 614-1 2006+A1:2009 EN ISO 13857 2008
 EN 619 2002+A1:2010 EN ISO 14120 2015
 EN 620 2002+A1:2010 EN 60204-1 2006
 EN ISO 12100 2010
The relevant technical documentation has been compiled in accordance with Annex VII B of the Machinery Directive
and on request, such documentation will be transmitted to the competent authorities in hard copy.
  Nico Altmeyer, Rhein-Nadel Automation GmbH, Reichsweg 19-23, 52068 Aachen
(Name and address of person authorised to compile the relevant technical documentation)
Notice: This machine must not be put into service until the complete system into which it will be incorporated has
been declared to be in conformance with the provisions of the Directive.
Signatory information
Name: Grevenstein
Given name: Jack
Function: Managing Director
Germany
Aachen,
Place and date  Signature
Rhein-Nadel Automation GmbH    4
1. Safety Instrution
1.1. General information
These operating and assembly instructions contain all the information required for the safe use and operation of products
in the PARU series, namely the models PARU S1 b, S1 u, S1 b wide, S1 u wide, PARU M1 b, M1 u, M1 b wide, M1 u
wide, hereinafter referred to as PARU. This document, in particular the safety instructions, must be observed by all
persons working on or with these products. In addition to the information in these operating and assembly instructions,
the accident prevention rules and regulations applicable at the place of use must also be observed.
We recommend that the operating and assembly instructions be kept at the place of use of the PARU at all times.
The risk assessment procedure used is taken from DIN EN ISO 12100:2011.
1.2. Symbols and notes
In these operating and assembly instructions there are four different signal words, three of them with a symbol. In order
of decreasing importance, these are as follows:
Danger!
This symbol indicates an imminent danger to the life and health of persons. Failure to observe these in-
structions will result in severe adverse health effects, including life-threatening injuries.
Attention!
The symbol indicates possible damage to property and/or the environment.
Note!
This symbol indicates important facts and particularly useful information.
1.3. Intended use
The intended use of PARU is the drive of toolings from Rhein-Nadel Automation GmbH in automatic continuous opera-
tion and the interaction with a downstream process that picks up the conveyed goods. The toolings are buffer or sort-